

FILED
12-11-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 23-AP-1023

v.

Waukesha County

Case No. 18-CF-5

ERIC J. JOLING,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ERIC J. JOLING

**CIRCUIT COURT FOR WAUKESHA COUNTY
HONORABLE PAUL F. REILLY, PRESIDING
HONORABLE LAURA LAU, PRESIDING
HONORABLE FREDERICK J. STRAMPE, PRESIDING
Circuit Court Case No. 18-CF-5**

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Eric J. Joling:

Simerson Law LLC
Brent A. Simerson
State Bar No. 1079280
2544 N. 84th St.
Wauwatosa, WI 53226
(414) 220-0003
bsimerson@simersonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Nature of the Case.....	10
B. The Court’s Summary Disposition Order.....	11
C. Post-Remand Supplemental Submissions	12
i. <i>Developments Between the April 15, 2020 Decision and the May 7, 2021 Postconviction Filings</i>	13
ii. <i>Developments Between the May 7, 2021 Postconviction Filings and the April 13, 2023 Updated Submissions</i>	14
iii. <i>Supplemental Arguments</i>	17
iv. <i>Proposed Modification</i>	20
D. The Hearing and Decision	20

PRIMER ON U.S. SOCIAL SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION’S DISABILITY INSURANCE
PROGRAM23

STANDARDS OF REVIEW24

ARGUMENT25

I. IN MODIFYING HIS MONTHLY
RESTITUTION OBLIGATION, THE CIRCUIT
COURT VIOLATED 42 U.S.C. § 407(a) BY
INCLUDING MR. JOLING’S SSDI BENEFITS
AS INCOME AND BY TRANSFERRING HIS
RIGHT TO SUCH BENEFITS IN THE FUTURE.....26

A. The Circuit Court Violated the General
Exemption Provision of 42 U.S.C. § 407(a)
When It Subjected Any SSDI Funds That
Were Paid or Are Payable to Mr. Joling to
a Criminal Restitution Order27

B. The Circuit Court Violated the Anti-
Assignment Provision of 42 U.S.C. § 407(a)
When It Transferred Mr. Joling’s Right to
Future SSDI Payments33

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERREOUSLY EXERCISED
ITS DISCRETION UNDER WIS. STAT. § 973.20
WHEN IT ENTERED A RESTITUTION ORDER
WITH WHICH IT KNEW MR. JOLING COULD
NOT COMPLY WITHOUT DIVERTING AND
DEPLETING HIS SSDI BENEFITS.....36

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	26
<i>Dane Cnty. DHS v. Mable K.</i> , 2013 WI 28, 346 Wis. 2d 396, 828 N.W.2d 198	36
<i>In re Franklin</i> , 506 B.R. 765, (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2014)	27, 33
<i>In re Lampart</i> , 856 N.W.2d 192 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014)	19, 32-33
<i>Lakewood Credit Union v. Goodrich</i> , 2016 WI App 77, 372 Wis. 2d 84, 887 N.W.2d 342 ..	24, 27-29, 33
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971)	36
<i>Partenfelder v. Rohde</i> , 2014 WI 80, 356 Wis. 2d 492, 850 N.W.2d 896	25
<i>Philpott v. Essex Co. Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973)	28
<i>Ponath ex rel. Outagamie Cty. Dep't of Public Welfare v. Hedrick</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 382, 126 N.W.2d 28 (1964)	33
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , 99 P.3d 661 (Mont. 2004)	19, 32
<i>State v. Fernandez</i> , 2009 WI 29, 316 Wis. 2d 598, 764 N.W.2d 509	24, 26, 36-38
<i>State v. Gayton</i> , 2016 WI 58, 370 Wis. 2d 264, 882 N.W.2d 459	36

<i>State v. Harbor,</i> 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828	18, 25
<i>State v. Kenyon,</i> 225 Wis. 2d 657, 593 N.W.2d 491 (Ct. App. 1999)	19, 34-35
<i>State v. Loomis,</i> 2016 WI 68, 371 Wis. 2d 235, 881 N.W.2d 749	36
<i>State v. Madlock,</i> 230 Wis. 2d 324, 602 N.W.2d 104 (Ct. App. 1999)	24
<i>State v. Pharr,</i> 115 Wis. 2d 334, 340 N.W.2d 498 (1983)	18
<i>State v. Taylor,</i> 2006 WI 22, 289 Wis. 2d 34, 710 N.W.2d 466	36
<i>State v. Wisconsin Central Transp. Corp.,</i> 200 Wis. 2d 450, 546 N.W.2d 206 (Ct. App. 1996)	25
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,</i> 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	7, 12, 19, 28-33

Statutes and Regulations	Page(s)
26 CFR § 1.401	34
42 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>	25, 27, 33
42 U.S.C. § 407	passim
Wis. Stat. § 904.01.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 973.20.....	8, 24, 26, 28-29, 36
